Washington State g‘:l(')):\lnc Transportation Division
- aple Park Avenue S.E.
\/ ’ Department of Transportation P.O. Box 47387
Olympia, WA 98504-7387
WSDOT Contact: Justin Nawrocki
WSDOT E-mail: nawrocj@wsdot.wa.gov

WSDOT Phone: 206-464-1197

Amendment

Green Transportation Grant Program
Construction Grant Agreement

Contractor: City of Everett
Amendment Number [PTDO0465 - 02 Everett Transit
3201 Smith Ave.; Suite 215
Term of Agreement|July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2025 Everett, WA 98201-4594
Vendor #/916001248 _

Contact: Melinda Adams

. Email: madams@everettwa.gov
Service Area|Snohomish

This is the second AMENDMENT to AGREEMENT PTDO0465 entered into between the Washington State
Department of Transportation (hereinafter referred to as “WSDOT”), and City of Everett (hereinafter referred to
as “CONTRACTOR"), and/or individually referred to as the “PARTY” and collectively referred to as the
“PARTIES,”

RECITAL

WHEREAS, the State of Washington in its Senate Bill 1125 Sessions Laws of 2023, Section 221 authorizes
funding for Public Transportation Programs and other special proviso funding as identified in the Move Ahead
Washington budget through its 2023-2025 biennial appropriations to WSDOT; and

WHEREAS, the PARTIES amend AGREEMENT PTD0465 to:
- Align the biennial aging of the contract with the most recent enacted budget bill by moving projected funds to
current funds;

NOW THEREFORE, the following AMENDMENTS are hereby incorporated into AGREEMENT PTDO0465:




AGREEMENT

1. RECITALS are hereby incorporated into this AGREEMENT.

2. Amend the current funding table, Funding by Project, to read as follows:

Funding by Project

Project Title: Everett Transit - Induction charging infrastructure
UPIN # GT212307
Scope of Work: Installment of induction charging infrastructure to support electric buses in the city of

Everett.
Current
Funds Percentage Prior Funds Current Funds Projected Funds Total Funds
MMA 80% 96,000 1,824,000 1,920,000
Contractor's Funds 20% 9,037 470,963 480,000
Total Project Cost 100% 105,037 2,294,963 - 2,400,000

Budget: Current Funds reflect total funding appropriated by the Washington State Legislature for

the Project in the 2023-2025 biennium.

3. Amend the current table, Project Milestones, to read as follows:

Project Milestones

Phases Date
7/1/2021
Preliminary Engineering Start Date
Environmental Documents -
(NEPA/SEPA)

Right of Way Certification )
Contract Award Date 8/1/2023
6/30/2025

Construction Operationally Complete

4. A copy of this AMENDMENT to AGREEMENT PTD0465 shall be attached to and made a part of the original

AGREEMENT. Any references to the “AGREEMENT” shall mean “AGREEMENT as amended.”

5. All other terms and conditions of the original AGREEMENT not hereby amended shall remain in full force
and effect. This document may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed original having identical legal effect.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto have executed this AMENDMENT the day and year last written
below.

WASHINGTON STATE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION CONTRACTOR
Frize %,éz%% Fre é//—
Capital Projects & Funding Manager Authorized Representative
Public Transportation Division
Mayor
Title
08/23/2023 08/22/2023
Date Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM %
I e
ETT OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 2
. e

=

EVERETT Office of the City Clerk



TBenedic
New Stamp

https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyOcwCQ4FCy4ZWlbnqn-6QjmvmRd0-1m6
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyOcwCQ4FCy4ZWlbnqn-6QjmvmRd0-1m6

2021-2025 PTD0465-02 WSDOT Green Transp
Inductive Chargers Grant Amendment_SD

Final Audit Report 2023-08-23
Created: 2023-08-22
By: Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAyOcwCQ4FCy4ZWIbngn-6QjmvmRd0-1m6

"2021-2025 PTD0465-02 WSDOT Green Transp Inductive Char
gers Grant Amendment_SD" History

B

5

23

Document created by Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov)
2023-08-22 - 6:35:10 PM GMT

Document emailed to Amanda Koerber (AKoerber@everettwa.gov) for approval
2023-08-22 - 6:35:56 PM GMT

Email viewed by Amanda Koerber (AKoerber@everettwa.gov)
2023-08-22 - 6:38:52 PM GMT

Document approved by Amanda Koerber (AKoerber@everettwa.gov)
Approval Date: 2023-08-22 - 6:39:04 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov) for approval
2023-08-22 - 6:39:05 PM GMT

Email viewed by Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov)
2023-08-22 - 6:39:22 PM GMT

Document approved by Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov)
Approval Date: 2023-08-22 - 6:39:50 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov) for signature
2023-08-22 - 6:39:52 PM GMT

Email viewed by Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov)
2023-08-22 - 7:08:04 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov)
Signature Date: 2023-08-22 - 7:08:14 PM GMT - Time Source: server

= EVERETT Adobe "

WASHINGTON Acrobat Sign




2

)

Document emailed to Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov) for approval
2023-08-22 - 7:08:16 PM GMT

Document approved by Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov)
Approval Date: 2023-08-22 - 8:03:44 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Beth Le Duc (leducb@wsdot.wa.gov) for signature
2023-08-22 - 8:03:45 PM GMT

Email viewed by Beth Le Duc (leducb@wsdot.wa.gov)
2023-08-22 - 8:18:28 PM GMT

Document signing delegated to Firas Makhlouf (makhlof@wsdot.wa.gov) by Beth Le Duc
(leducb@wsdot.wa.gov)

2023-08-22 - 8:19:43 PM GMT

Document signing delegated to Firas Makhlouf (makhlof@wsdot.wa.gov) by Beth Le Duc
(leducb@wsdot.wa.gov)

2023-08-22 - 8:19:43 PM GMT

Document emailed to Firas Makhlouf (makhlof@wsdot.wa.gov) for signature
2023-08-22 - 8:19:43 PM GMT

Document emailed to Firas Makhlouf (makhlof@wsdot.wa.gov) for signature
2023-08-22 - 8:19:43 PM GMT

Email viewed by Firas Makhlouf (makhlof@wsdot.wa.gov)
2023-08-23 - 8:56:54 PM GMT

Signer Firas Makhlouf (makhlof@wsdot.wa.gov) entered name at signing as Firas Makhlouf For
2023-08-23 - 8:57:32 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Firas Makhlouf For (makhlof@wsdot.wa.gov)
Signature Date: 2023-08-23 - 8:57:35 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2023-08-23 - 8:57:35 PM GMT

= EVERETT Adobe "

WASHINGTON Acrobat Sign




		2023-08-23T13:57:37-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




